

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE EX REL. OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL,	:
	:
	:
Relators,	: Case No. 2020-0388
	:
v.	: Original Action in Prohibition
	:
OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK LAROSE,	:
	:
	:
Respondent.	:

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK LAROSE**

---

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

DONALD J. MCTIGUE\* (0022849)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
J. COREY COLOMBO (0072398)  
DEREK S. CLINGER (0092075)  
BEN F.C. WALLACE (0095911)  
McTigue & Colombo, LLC  
545 East Town Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-263-7000  
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com  
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com  
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com  
bwallace@electionlawgroup.com

BRIDGET C. COONTZ\* (0072919)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592  
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
julie.pfeiffer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose*

N. ZACHARY WEST (0087805)  
O'Connor, Haseley, & Wilhelm  
35 North Fourth Street, Suite 340  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-208-4375  
west@goconnorlaw.com

*Counsel for Relators*

MARK R. BROWN (0081941)  
303 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: 614-236-6590 | Fax: 614-236-6956  
mbrown@law.capital.edu

*Counsel for Intervener-Relator*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE EX REL. OHIO DEMOCRATIC	:
PARTY, ET AL,	:
	:
Relators,	: Case No. 2020-0388
	:
v.	: Original Action in Mandamus
	:
OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE	:
FRANK LAROSE,	:
	:
Respondent.	:

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK LAROSE**

---

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

*/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer*

---

BRIDGET C. COONTZ\* (0072919)  
\*Counsel of Record  
JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592  
Bridget.Coontz@Ohioattorneygeneral.Gov  
Julie.Pfeiffer@Ohioattorneygeneral.Gov

*Counsel for Ohio Secretary of State  
Frank LaRose*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
“It is full speed ahead until a staffer yells ‘Iceberg.’” .....	1
Background.....	3
Dr. Acton Closed the Polls to Slow the Spread of COVID 19. ....	4
With the Polls Shut Down and Election Day Voting an Impossibility, Secretary LaRose Issued Directive 2020-06.....	8
The States that Held in Person Voting Experienced Havoc, Chaos and Low Voter Turnout. ....	10
Most Ohioans Still Vote in Person on Election Day.....	12
Relators Seek a Writ of Prohibition to Get a Voting Schedule That Satisfies Their Own Special Interests. ....	13
Law and Argument .....	14
I. Relators have not demonstrated the elements of a prohibition action.....	14
A. Judicial or quasi-judicial action. ....	15
B. Secretary LaRose exercised his statutory authority to issue directives as to the proper method of conducting elections after Dr. Acton closed the polls. ....	19
1. Dr. Acton unquestionably had the authority to close the polls. ....	20
2. Secretary LaRose did not “set” the 2020 presidential primary election, but issued a directive that secured the conduct of the election. ....	21
C. Adequate Remedy at Law.....	25
II. Relators’ actions fall outside this Court’s original action jurisdiction. ....	26
III. LPO lacks standing. ....	28
A. LPO lacks associational standing to bring a claim on behalf of disenfranchised voters. ....	29
B. LPO itself lacks a direct and concrete injury. ....	30
IV. Even if relators are entitled to a writ of prohibition, despite failing to demonstrate any of the required factors, the Court should not grant their proposed relief. ....	32

V. If this Court decides to fashion relief, it should defer to Secretary LaRose and the General Assembly .....	35
Conclusion .....	38
Certificate of Service .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State ex rel. Am. Subcontractors Assn v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 111, 2011-Ohio-2881, 950 N.E.2d 535 .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Baldzicki v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 238, 736 N.E.2d 893 (2000) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Barton v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 291, 530 N.E.2d 871 (1988) .....	25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358.....	34
<i>Ex parte Company</i> , 106 Ohio St. 50, 139 N.E. 204 (1922) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Cordray v. Marshall</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 229, 2009-Ohio-4986, 915 N.E.2d 633 .....	28
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536 .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Dayton v. Kerns</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 295, 361 N.E.2d 247 (1977) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-4334, 854 N.E.2d 1025 .....	25, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Food &amp; Water Watch v. State</i> , 2018-Ohio-555, 100 N.E.3d 391.....	30
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 629, 716 N.E.2d 704 (1999) .....	26
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	24

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State ex rel. Lomaz v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 209, 522 N.E.2d 551 (1988) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Lucas Cty. Republican Party Executive Commt. v. Brunner</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 427, 2010-Ohio-1873, 928 N.E.2d 1072 .....	15
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Owens v. Campbell</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 264 (1971).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 17, 2011-Ohio-35, 941 N.E.2d 782 .....	9, 22, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Parrott v. Brunner</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 175, 2008-Ohio-813, 882 N.E.2d 908 .....	15, 18
<i>State ex rel. Polcyn v. Burkhart</i> , 33 Ohio St.2d 7, 292 N.E.2d 883 (1973) .....	34
<i>Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441, 102 N.E.3d 461 .....	30, 31
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc., v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101 .....	28
<i>Reardon v. LaRose</i> , No. 20 CV 002105 (F.C.C.P. Mar. 16, 2020).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Save Your Cohouse Commt. v. City of Medina</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 423, 2019-Ohio-3737, 137 N.E.3d 1118 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Speweik v. LaRose</i> , S. Ct. No. 2020-0382, 2020-Ohio-997 (Mar. 17, 2020) .....	10, 23
<i>State ex rel. Speweik v. LaRose</i> , S. Ct. No. 2020-0382 (Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....	10, 23
<i>State ex rel. Speweik v. Wood County Board of Elections</i> , No. 2020-0382 (Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 399, 639 N.E.2d 67 (1994) .....	34

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tatman v. Fairfield Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 425, 2004-Ohio-3701, 811 N.E.2d 1130 .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016-Ohio-1176, 59 N.E.3d 1240 .....	28, 32
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21
<i>Wurdlow v. Turvy</i> , 2012-Ohio-4378, 977 N.E.2d 708 (10th Dist.) .....	30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Youngstown v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 69, 647 N.E.2d 769 (1995) .....	26

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 39A.100(1)(l).....	8
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:401.1.A.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3.23.....	9, 22
Ohio Rev. Code § 161.09.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.01.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.01(E)(2).....	3, 8, 23
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.04.....	9, 22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05.....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(B) .....	9, 18, 22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32(A) .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03(D).....	8, 33
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05(B)(1).....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.08.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.051.....	8



<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ohio Rev. Code, § 3513.12.....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.13.....	4, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.14(A).....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3707.05.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3709.21.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3714(A).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code, Title XXXV.....	9, 22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Directive 2019-28 § 1.04 .....	8
Ohio Const., Art. IV § 2(B)(1)(f).....	34
Rule 12.08(A)(3).....	10
U.S. Const., First Amendment.....	7
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment.....	7, 24
U.S. Const., Art. II.....	27
